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SCHOOL OF BUSINESS AND ECONOMICS
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

END-SEMESTER EXAMINATION
  SEMESTER: JANUARY 2012

CODE: ACC 311 A


                  UNIT: INTERMEDIATE ACCOUNTING I
Time: 2.5 Hours

Instructions: Answer All questions

QUESTION ONE

a) The following financial statements relate to the ABC Company:

	Assets
	Shs.
	Liabilities & Net worth
	Shs.

	Cash

Debtors

Stock

Total current assets

Net fixed assets
	     28,500

   270,000

   649,500
   948,800

   285,750
1,233,750
	Trade creditors

Notes payable (9%)

Other current liabilities

Long term debt (10%)

Net worth
	   116,250

     54,000

   100,500

   300,000

   663,000
1,233,750


Income Statement for the year ended 31 March 1995

	Sales

Less cost of sales

   Gross profit

Selling and administration expenses

Earning before interest and tax

Interest expense

Estimated taxation (40%)

Earnings after interest and tax
	Shs.

1,972,500

1,368,000
   604,500

   498,750
   105,750

     34,500
     71,250

     28,500
     42,750


Required

Calculate:



i)
Inventory turnover ratio;



(3 marks)



ii)
Times interest earned ratio;



(3 marks)



iii)
Total assets turnover;




(3 marks)



iv)
Net profit margin




(3 marks)

(Note: Round your ratios to one decimal place)

b)
The ABC Company operates in an industry whose norms are as follows:



Ratio




Industry Norm



Inventory turnover


6.2 times



Times interest earned ratio

5.3 times



Total assets turnover


2.2 times



Net profit margin


3%

Required

i)        Comment on the revelation made by the ratios you have computed in part (a) above when compared with the industry average.                                                            (5 marks)
ii)
State the observation made e.g total asset turnover is declining or increasing over time (in case of trend analysis) or the ratio is lower or higher than the industrial norms (in case of industrial analysis).                                                                           (4 marks)
iii)
State the reason for observation i.e. explain why the ratio is declining or 

Increasing.                                                                                       (2 marks)
iv)
State the implication for observation e.g decline in liquidity ratio means that the ability of the firm to meet in short term financial obligation is declining over time.   (2 marks)
QUESTION TWO

The balance sheet of S Ltd for the years ended 31 December, 2011 and 31 December 2012 were summarised and shown below:








2012

2011

Fixed assets (at written down values)


   sh

    sh


Premises





10,000

10,000


Fixtures 





17,000

11,000


Vehicles





12,500

  8,000

Current assets


Stock





17,000

14,000


Debtors





  8,000

  6,000


Bank and cash




23,000

29,500









87,500

78,500
Ordinary shares of £1 per share


60,000

50,000

Reserves


Profit and Loss




  5,000

  4,000

Creditors due in less than one year






Trade creditors




  4,000

  2,500


Taxation





  1,500

  1,000


Proposed dividends



2,000

  1,000

Creditors due in more than one year


10% debentures




15,000

20,000









87,500

78,500

Note: The 10% debentures were redeemed and cancelled on 31 December 2012

The profit and Loss account for the year ended 31 December 2012 was summarized thus:









sh

sh


Turnover







 36,250


Cost of sales






(21,750)

Gross profit






14,500


Profit on disposal of vehicles




 700










            15,200


Less:



Wages and salaries



 1,600



Other (cash) expenses



 3,600



Depreciation




 3,500



Debenture interest



 2,000











 10,700


Profit before tax






   4,500


Less: Tax







   1,500


Profit after tax






   3,000


Less: Proposed dividends





 (2,000)


Retained profit: for year





   1,000




   : Brought forward




   4,000




   : Carried forward




   5,000
Separate bank and cash accounts for the year ended 31 December 2012 were summarised as shown below:

	
	  Bank

     sh
	      Cash

      sh
	
	Bank

     sh
	       Cash

       sh 

	Opening balance b/d

Receipts from debtors

Receipts from fixed asset disposals – vehicles

Ordinary share issue

Transfer from cash
	25,300

30,500

1,200

10,000

4,650

         _
	4,200

3,750

500

-

-

         
	Payment to trade creditors

Wages, salaries

Other expenses

Debenture interest

Fixed assets

fixtures

vehicles

Tax paid

Dividends paid

10% debentures: redeemed

Transfer to bank

Closing balances c/d
	23,250

700

2,400

2,000

7,000

8,000

1,000

1,000

5,000

21,300
	-

900

1,200

-

-

4,650

 1,700

	
	71,650
	8,450  
	
	71,650
	  8,450

	Opening balances b/d
	21,300
	1700
	
	
	


Required

i) Prepare acashflow statement for the year ended 31st Dec 2012 using indirect method 
(20 marks)
ii) Show how you will find cash flow from operating activities using direct method (5 marks)
QUESTION THREE

The accountant of W Co has prepared the following list of account balances as at 31 December 2005

	
	sh ‘ 000’

	50p ordinary shares (fully paid)
	350

	7% sh 1 preference shares (fully paid)
	100

	10% Loan stock
	200

	Retained earnings 1.1.2005
	242

	General reserve 1.1.2005
	171

	Land and buildings 1.1.2005(cost)
	430

	Plant and machinery 1.1.2005 (cost)
	830

	Aggregate depreciation
	

	     Buildings 1.1.2005
	20

	     Plant and machinery 1.1.2005
	222

	Inventory 1.1.2005
	190

	Sales 
	2,695

	Purchases
	2,152

	Preference dividend
	7

	Ordinary dividend (interim)
	8

	Interest on Loan stock
	10

	Wages and salaries
	254

	Light and heat
	31

	Sundry expenses
	113

	Suspense account
	135

	Trade accounts receivable
	179

	Trade accounts payable
	195

	Cash
	126


Additional Information

a) Sundry expenses include sh9, 000 paid in respect of insurance for the year ending 1 September 2005.  Light and heat does not include an invoice of sh3, 000 for electricity for the three months ending 2 January 2006, which was paid in February 2006.  Light and heat also includes sh20, 000 relating to salesmen’s commission.

b) The suspense account is in respect of the following items.

	
	sh‘ 000’

	Proceeds from the issue of 100,000 ordinary shares
	120

	Proceeds from the sale of plant
	300

	
	420

	Less consideration for the acquisition of M & Co
	285

	
	135


c) The net assets of M & Co were purchased on 3 March 2005.  Assets were valued as follows:

	
	sh ‘ 000’

	Investments
	231

	Inventory
	  34

	
	265


The entire inventory acquired was sold during 2005.  The investments were still held by W at 31.12.05.  Any goodwill arising from the acquisition is considered to be impaired at the rate of 20%.

d) The property was acquired some years ago.  The buildings element of the cost was estimated at sh100, 000 and the estimated useful life of the assets was fifty years at the time of purchase.  As at 31 December 2005 the property is to be revalued at sh800, 000.

e) The plant which was sold had cost sh350, 000 and had a net book value of sh274, 000 as on the date of disposal.  sh36, 000 depreciation is to be charged on plant and machinery for 2005.

f)  The 50c ordinary shares all rank for dividends at the end of the year.

g) The management wish to provide for:

i) A final ordinary dividend of 2c per share. 

ii) A transfer to general reserve of sh16, 000.

iii) Audit fees of sh4,000

The proposed dividends were declared before the year end

h) Inventory as at 31 December 2005 was valued at sh220, 000 (Cost).

i) Taxation is to be provided at sh30, 000.  Assume a corporation tax rate of 30%

Required
Prepare the published financial statement of W Co as at 31 December 2005. (25 marks)
QUESTION FOUR

a) Explain the effect of not holding going concern convention on a set of published accounts. (5 marks) 
b) Explain in brief what IASB framework is trying to achieve (5 marks)                            
c) State some of the reasons why the published accounts of companies need to be regulated. 
(5 marks)                           



                                                                                 
d) State the five qualitative characteristics of financial statements and explain them in brief. 
(5 marks)
e) What do you understand by the term accounting bases and policies (5 marks)
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